million, an effective tax rate of 32.5%, for 2016. On December 22, 2017, the United States enacted the Tax Reform Act which significantly changes U.S. tax
laws by lowering the federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 21%, imposing a one-time transition tax on deemed repatriated foreign earnings, moving
to a territorial tax system, broadening the tax base and other changes. Due to this new legislation, a net benefit of $12.5 million was recorded in 2017, the
result of a $16.2 million benefit primarily from the re-measurement of our net U.S. deferred tax liabilities at the lower corporate tax rate partially offset by an
expense of $3.7 million related to foreign earnings.

The difference between the Company’s recorded charge for 2016 and the expense that would result from applying the U.S. statutory rate of 35% is due to
deductible permanent differences and favorable discrete items partially offset by state taxes. The aforementioned favorable discrete items were primarily
comprised of the $6.7 million benefit recorded by the Company in 2016 related to the worthless stock deduction and the associated inter-company debt
discharge resulting from the sale of its European industrial manufacturing business to a third party in the same period.

Results of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2015

The following table sets forth selected results of operations data (in thousands) and its percentages of net sales for the years ended December 31:

22

Table of Contents

 2016  2015

Net sales $ 1,007,981  100.0 %  $ 1,040,873  100.0 %
Cost of sales 763,219  75.7 %  853,897  82.0 %
Gross profit 244,762  24.3 %  186,976  18.0 %
Selling, general, and administrative expense 161,099  16.0 %  133,381  12.8 %
Intangible asset impairment 10,175  1.0 %  4,863  0.5 %
Income from operations 73,488  7.3 %  48,732  4.7 %
Interest expense 14,577  1.4 %  15,003  1.4 %
Other expense (income) 8,928  0.9 %  (3,371)  (0.3)%
Income before taxes 49,983  5.0 %  37,100  3.6 %
Provision for income taxes 16,264  1.7 %  13,624  1.3 %
Income from continuing operations 33,719  3.3 %  23,476  2.3 %
Loss from discontinued operations (44)  — %  (28)  — %
Net income $ 33,675  3.3 %  $ 23,448  2.3 %

The following table sets forth the Company’s net sales by reportable segment for the years ended December 31 (in thousands):

  Change due to

 2016  2015
Total

Change
Foreign

Currency  Acquisition/Divestiture  Operations

Net sales:
Residential Products $ 430,938  $ 475,653  $ (44,715)  $ 8,087  $ —  $ (52,802)
Industrial and Infrastructure Products 296,513  378,224  (81,711)  (1,790)  (26,339)  (53,582)

Less Inter-Segment Sales (1,495)  (1,536)  41  —  —  41
 295,018  376,688  (81,670)  (1,790)  (26,339)  (53,541)

Renewable Energy and Conservation 282,025  188,532  93,493  —  107,438  (13,945)
Consolidated $ 1,007,981  $ 1,040,873  $ (32,892)  $ 6,297  $ 81,099  $ (120,288)

Consolidated net sales decreased by $32.9 million, or 3.2%, to $1.01 billion for 2016 compared to $1.04 billion for 2015. The decrease was the result of a
combined 13.0% decrease in volume, a 0.7% decrease in pricing to customers, and a reduction in sales of $26.3 million due to the divestiture of our European
industrial manufacturing business in April 2016. These decreases were partially offset by incremental sales generated from acquisitions in our Renewable
Energy and Conservation segment, which contains the results of RBI acquired in June 2015 and Nexus acquired in October 2016. Favorable currency